ORDINANCE NO. 4637

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 2 of the Beaverton City Co Relating to the Local Contract Review Board

WHEREAS, the City Council acts as the local contract review board (LCRB) for all matters related to the City's public contracting functions; and

WHEREAS, City Code Chapter 2 Title XIV enumerates the powers and duties of the LCRB; and

WHEREAS, the City of Beaverton Purchasing Code (Purchasing Code) describes the City's public contracting rules and regulations; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends modifications to Chapter 2 Title XIV of the City Code that better align these provisions with the City Charter, other provisions of City Code relating to boards and commissions, and the Purchasing Code; now, therefore,

THE CITY OF BEAVERTON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Chapter 2 Sections 2.03.210 to 2.03.214 of the Beaverton Code is amended to read as follows:

2.03.210 Local Contract Review Board Established.

There is established the Local Contract Review Board.

2.03.212 Membership; Role of Mayor.

The Local Contract Review Board shall be comprised of five members. Each member of the City Council is automatically a member of the Local Contract Review Board for so long as the person remains a member of the City Council. The Mayor shall preside at meetings of the Local Contract Review Board. Except in the case of a tie, the Mayor shall not vote on matters before the Local Contract Review Board. In case of a tie, the Mayor shall cast the deciding vote.

2.03.214 Powers and Duties.

The powers of the Local Contract Review Board are those established or permitted by the State of Oregon Public Contracting Code, including the adoption by resolution of local rules of procedure for public contracting.

Section 2. Severability. If any part of this ordinance should be determined by any tribunal of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional, the remaining parts of the ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

| First Reading this | 6th | day of | May | | 2014. |
|--------------------|----------|----------|----------|-----|-------|
| Passed by the Cou | ıncil tł | nis 13tl | day of | May | 2014. |
| Approved by the M | layor l | his 14th | a day of | May | 2014. |

ATTEST

CATHERINE L. JANSEN, City Recorder

APPROVED:

DENNY DOYLE, May

ORDINANCE NO. 4637

Agenda Bill No. 14070